

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: SLR 0008-2024, Version: *

Preconsidered State Legislation Resolution No. 8

State Legislation Resolution requesting the New York State Legislature to pass bills introduced by Senator Gounardes, S.2812-A, and Assembly Member Dinowitz, A.5259-A, "AN ACT to amend the vehicle and traffic law and the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to increasing the number of intersections where traffic-control signal photo violation-monitoring systems may be installed and operated; to amend chapter 746 of the laws of 1988, amending the vehicle and traffic law, the general municipal law and the public officers law relating to the civil liability of vehicle owners for traffic control signal violations, in relation to extending the effectiveness thereof; and to amend local law number 46 of the city of New York for the year 1989, amending the administrative code of the city of New York relating to civil liability of vehicle owners for traffic control signal violations, in relation to extending the effectiveness thereof".

By Council Member Restler

Whereas, Bills have been introduced in the New York State Legislature by Senator Gounardes, S.2812-A, and Assembly Member Dinowitz, A.5259-A, "AN ACT to amend the vehicle and traffic law and the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to increasing the number of intersections where traffic-control signal photo violation-monitoring systems may be installed and operated; to amend chapter 746 of the laws of 1988, amending the vehicle and traffic law, the general municipal law and the public officers law relating to the civil liability of vehicle owners for traffic control signal violations, in relation to extending the effectiveness thereof; and to amend local law number 46 of the city of New York for the year 1989, amending the administrative code of the city of New York relating to civil liability of vehicle owners for traffic control signal violations, in relation to extending the effectiveness thereof"; and

Whereas, The enactment of the above State Legislation requires the concurrence of the Council of the City of New York as the local legislative body; *now, therefore, be it*

Resolved, That the Council of the City of New York, in accordance with the provisions of Section 2 of Article 9 of the Constitution of the State of New York, does hereby request the New York State Legislature to

File #: SLR 0008-2024, Version: *

enact into law the aforesaid pending bills.

JG 05/29/24 3:46 PM